## PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

SITE NO. 3, BLOCK B, SECTOR 18-A MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Review Petition No. 09 of 2023 In Petition No. 68 of 2022 Date of Hearing: 10.01.2024 Date of Order:15.01.2024

Review Petition under Section 94 (1) (f) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Regulation 64 of Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2005 seeking review of order dated 12.07.2023 passed in Petition No. 68 of 2022.

AND

In the matter of: GVK Power (Goindwal Sahib) Limited

.....Review Petitioner

Vs.

Punjab State Power Corporation Limited.

....Respondent

CommissionSh. Viswajeet Khanna, Chairperson

Sh. Paramjeet Singh, Member

GVK: Sh. Damodar Salanki, Advocate

PSPCL: Ms. Suparna Srivastva, Advocate

Ms. Harmohan Kaur, CE/ARR&TR

Sh. Ajay Bansal, Dy.CE Sh. Harjeet Singh, ASE/TR-5 Sh. Vineet Verma, Sr.Xen

## **ORDER**

Vide order dated 02.11.2023, PSPCL was allowed to file its reply on the maintainability of the petition as well as on merits within two weeks and GVK to file rejoinder thereto within one week thereafter. Sh. Damodar Solanki, Advocate has appeared for GVK and submitted that although the Hon'ble NCLT has approved the resolution of PSPCL for insolvency resolution and acquisition of power plant by PSPCL but rejoinder, if any, is to be filed with the approval of the Monitoring Committee and requested for time.

The Review Petition shall be taken up for hearing on admission on 06.03.2024 at 11.30 AM.

Sd/- Sd/-

(Paramjeet Singh) (Viswajeet Khanna) ember Chairperson

Member

Chandigarh Dated: 15.01.2024

1.0 -1